



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16370/2025 & CM APPL 67005-07/2025**

VISHAL GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Diya Kapur, Sr. Advocate along
with Mr. Aditya Ladha and Mr.
Raghav Kumar, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev and Mr. Abhijit
Chakravarty, Advocate for R-3
(NMC).
Mr. Farman Ali, SPC and Ms. Usha
Jamnal, GP, Advocates for R-1 & R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

03.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for petitioner presses for hearing the matter and an interim order permitting the petitioner to take part in the counselling. The learned counsel for respondents point out that the petitioner herein, had not appeared for the 2025 NEET Examination and without the candidate appearing for the same, it is not possible to consider the present request of the petitioner. It is further submitted by learned counsel for Respondent no. 4 that there



are no vacant seats available for the petitioner to be accommodated.

2. On the other hand, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she had applied in the year 2022 and it was only due to a wrong interpretation of law that she was denied a seat for the course concerned. It is also submitted that the petitioner herein, can be accommodated by creating a supernumerary seat, which submission is opposed by the learned counsel for the respondents.

3. Learned counsel for the respondents seek time for filing counter affidavit. The respondent is given two weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

4. As requested by the learned counsel for petitioner, list the matter immediately after the filing of the counter affidavit on 24.11.2025.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

NOVEMBER 3, 2025/rs